

No. 24-595

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ESTATE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, LLC,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU; AND  
DOE DEFENDANTS 1-25,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal From the Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawaii  
The Honorable Leslie E. Kobayashi Presiding  
(Case No. 1:23-CV-00127 LEK-RT)

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

ERIC A. SEITZ	1412	<i>Attorneys for Plaintiff-appellant</i>
DELLA A. BELATTI	7945	ESTATE ADMINISTRATIVE
JONATHAN M.F. LOO	10874	SERVICES, LLC

820 Mililani Street, Suite 502  
Honolulu, Hawaii, 96813  
Phone: (808) 533-7434  
Facsimile: (808) 545-3608

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Procedural History .....	2
B. Facts of the Case .....	5
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
V. ARGUMENT .....	13
A. Standard of Review .....	13
B. The District Court Erred When It Found That Deliberate Indifference By Any HPD Officer To Linda May Johnson’s Constitutional Rights Had Been Insufficiently Pled. ....	15
C. The District Court Erred When It Found That Defendant City and County of Honolulu’s Policies, As Alleged, Were Not Deliberately Indifferent To Linda May Johnson’s Constitutional Rights. ....	23
D. The District Court Erred When It Found That Defendant City and County of Honolulu’s Policies, As Alleged, Were Not The Moving Force Behind The Violation Of Linda May Johnson’s Constitutional Rights. ....	29
E. The District Court Erred When It Found That Defendant City and County of Honolulu Owed No Duty Of Care To Linda May Johnson. ....	32
F. The District Court Erred When It Found That Plaintiff Had Insufficiently Pled Malice Regarding Its State Law Negligence Claim. ....	36
VI. CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>AE ex rel. Hernandez v. Cty. of Tulare,</u> 666 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</u> 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009) .....	14
<u>Awakuni v. Awana,</u> 115 Haw. 126, 165 P.3d 1027 (2007).....	12, 36
<u>Ayala v. Mohave County, Arizona,</u> 2008 WL 4849963 (D.Arizona 2008).....	16
<u>Boyd v. City of San Rafael,</u> 2023 WL 6960368 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2023) .....	25
<u>Cabrales v. County of Los Angeles,</u> 864 F.2d 1454 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988), <u>vacated</u> , 490 U.S. 1087, 109 S.Ct. 2425, 104 L.Ed.2d 982 (1989), <u>reinstated</u> , 886 F.2d 235 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	30
<u>Castro v. County of Los Angeles,</u> 833 F.3d 1060 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	24
<u>City of Canton v. Harris,</u> 489 U.S. 378, 109 S.Ct. 1197, 103 L.Ed.2d 412 (1989).....	25
<u>Conley v. Gibson,</u> 355 U.S. 41, 78 S.Ct. 99, 2 L.Ed.2d 80 (1957).....	13
<u>Conn v. City of Reno,</u> 591 F.3d 1081 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	16, 30
<u>Estate of Gonzales v. Hickman,</u> 2006 WL 495780 (C.D.Cal. 2006) .....	15

<u>Farrior v. Payton,</u> 57 Haw. 620, 562 P.2d 779 (1977).....	33
<u>Fochtman v. Honolulu Police and Fire Departments,</u> 65 Haw. 180, 649 P.2d 1114 (1982).....	33, 35
<u>Freitas v. City and County of Honolulu,</u> 58 Haw. 587, 574 P.2d 529 (1978).....	33, 35
<u>Gibson v. County of Washoe,</u> 290 F.3d 1175 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	16, 24, 29
<u>Hernandez v. City of San Jose,</u> 897 F.3d 1125 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....	15
<u>Ingraham v. Wright,</u> 430 U.S. 651, 97 S.Ct. 1401, 51 L.Ed 2d 711 (1976).....	19
<u>Janosko v. City of Oakland,</u> 2023 WL 187499 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2023).....	25
<u>Jeremiah v. Sutter County,</u> 2018 WL 1367541 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2018).....	25
<u>Kaczmarczyk v. City and County of Honolulu,</u> 65 Haw. 612, 656 P.2d 89 (1982).....	33
<u>Kahle v. Gonzales,</u> 487 F.3d 697 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007). .....	13
<u>Kau v. City and County of Honolulu,</u> 6 Haw. App. 370, 722 P.2d 1043 (1986).....	33, 34
<u>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield,</u> 439 F.3d 1055 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	15
<u>Kneipp v. Tedder,</u> 95 F.3d 1199 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	10, 20

<u>Knodle v. Waikiki Gateway Hotel, Inc.</u> , 69 Haw. 376, 742 P.2d 377 (1987).....	33
<u>L.R. v. School District of Philadelphia</u> , 836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	16
<u>L.W. v. Grubbs</u> , 92 F.3d 894 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	15
<u>Long v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 442 F.3d 1178 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	29
<u>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services</u> , 436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018, 56 L.Ed.2d 611 (1978).....	23
<u>Moyle v. Y &amp; Y Hup Shin, Corp.</u> , 118 Haw. 385, 191 P.3d 1062 (2008).....	33
<u>Munger v. City of Glasgow Police Dept.</u> , 227 F.3d 1082 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	10, 15, 17, 18
<u>Oviatt By and Through Waugh v. Pearce</u> , 954 F.2d 1470 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	23, 24, 29
<u>Pezzimenti v. United States</u> , 114 F.3d 1195 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	33, 35
<u>Pickard v. City and County of Honolulu</u> , 51 Haw. 134, 452 P.2d 445 (1969).....	33
<u>Runnels v. Okamoto</u> , 56 Haw. 1, 525 P.2d 1125 (1974).....	37
<u>Sanchez v. City of Fresno</u> , 914 F.Supp.2d 1079 (E.D. Cal. 2012) .....	25
<u>Sinclair v. City of Seattle</u> , 61 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 674 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023) .....	15
<u>Star v. Baca</u> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	14

Trevino v. Gates,  
99 F.3d 911 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....29

Van Ort v. Estate of Stanewich,  
92 F.3d 831 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....30

Vargas v. City and County of Honolulu,  
2020 WL 3547941 (D. Hawaii, June 30, 2020)..... 33, 35, 37

White v. Rochford,  
592 F.2d 381 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) ..... 10, 16, 19

Wood v. Ostrander,  
879 F.2d 583 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) ..... 10, 16, 18, 19, 25

Zimmerman v. City of Oakland,  
255 F.3d 734 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....13

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1294(1) .....1

42 U.S.C. §1983 .....1

**Rules**

HPD Policy Number 4.44 ..... passim
